DeTekion Security Systems, Inc.

Regional Office: Corporate Headquarters: Regional Office:
PO Box 924 200 Plaza Drive 700 H Lake Street
Orange, Connecticut 06477 Vestal, New York 13850 Ramsey, New Jersey 07446
Telephone 203 795-3915 Telephone 607 729-7179 Telephone 201 236-9200
Fax 203 795-3863 Fax 607 729-5143 Fax 201 236-0099

www._detekion.com

DeTekion

July 12, 2010

Division of Administration

Purchasing Division

Building 15

2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130

Re:  Sealed Bid
RFQ # COR61448
VTW-400 Electronic Taut Wire Fence System
Mount Olive Correctional Facility

Gentlemen:

I am writing to you concerning the Sealed Bid for the VITW-400 Electronic Taut Wire
Fence System at the Mount Olive Correctional Facility as per RFQ# COR61448. In regards to
that RFQ, please find enclosed the following documentation.

Copy of DeTekion Security Systems Contractor License
Letter clarifying the requirement of the specifications

1. Completed 10 Page RFQ Bid Form
2. Signed Bid Bond

3. Drug Free Workplace Affidavit

4. Signed Purchasing Affidavit

5.

6.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me.

?\
“ECEIVED

!;’7,":;.

N Léglz:iféﬁé;rﬁg.{‘/ts,}g”



State of WostVirginia ~~ Request for
Department of Administration  Quotation
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Stroet East

Post Cifice Box 50130

Charleston, WV 25305-0130 : ~ KRISTA FERRELL
’ : B4 5882508 :

4 DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

‘i MOUNT OLIVE CORRECTIONAL
CENTER

ONE MOUNTAINSIDE WAY -

SUIMT. OLIVE, WV T
25185 304-442-7216

DeTekion Security Syst
1200 Plaza Drive r ems
__:-_::-Vestal NY 13850

1:.-;"

95/0'7 /201 n
BID OPENINE DATE:

RS 1900

‘:‘i\ t'

SRR T L o

BO0L - . LS . p88-15 _ _
1 _ 7 $462,500.00

VIW 400 ELECTRONIC TAUT WIRE FENCE'SYS'['EM

Four Hundred |[Sixty Two Thousand Five Hundged Dollars

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
(RFQ)

'HE WEST VIRGINTIA|STATE PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE
AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF {ORRECTIONS, IS
SOLICITING BIDS TQ PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS

TO DISPOSE OF THE|OLD AND INSTALL AN UPGRADE TO THE
EXISTING VTW|400 ELECTRONIC TAUT WIRE FENCE SYSTEM
(EFTWES) AND|SENSQR COEL 600 PERIMETER|INTRUSION
DETECTION SYSTEM (PIDS) AT THE MOUNT OLIVE -
CORRECTIONAL| COMPLEX LOCATED IN MOUNT QLIVE, WV PER
THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATTONS. o _

A MANDATORY PRE-BED WILL BE HELD ON 15, 2010 AT
L:00 PM AT THE MOYNT OLIVE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
JOCATED IN MQUNT OLIVE, WEST VIRGINIA.|ALL

FNTERESTED PARTIE ARE|REQUIRED TO ATTEND. THIS MEETTNG.
FAILURE TO ATTEND|THE WANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN
DISQUALIFICATION F THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY = |-
REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. o

AN ATTENDANC ¢ SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL .
OMPLETE. THIS W[LL SERVE AS THE
YING ATTENDANCE|AT THE MANDATORY|
OVIDE YOUR COMP '

SENTATIVE NAWE ON|THE ATTENDANCE-$HEET WILL-RESULT
N DISQUALIFICATION OF|THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT :
CCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. o

e A FOR Ve E AN BON OR &

N

RS DATE o o

V\(E'IEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPAGE ABOVE LABELED. 'VENDOF\"




State of West Virginia Request for momranneErrrrs
Department of Administration  Quotation COR61448 .
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East ]
Post Offics Box 50130 o
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 KRIS'I‘A FERRELL
‘ B04-558-259¢
RFQ COPY

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
75 MOUNT OLIVE CORRECTIONAL
‘3| CENTER
71| ONE MOUNTAINSIDE WAY
MT. OLIVE, WV _
% 25185 304-442-7216

THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING|THEY HAVE
COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON 'THE ATTENDANCE
"BHEET. THE PURCHASING{ DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY
WILL NOT ASSUME ANY REBPONSIBILITY FOR|A BIDDER-S
FATLURE TO CPMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN
ADDITION, WE|REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUD
THEIR E~MATIL;ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER.

ALL, POTENTIAL: BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO|ARRIVE PRIOR TO
THE STARTING| TIME|FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE
LATE, BUT PRIOR TQ THE|DISMISSAI, OF THE TECHNICAT
PORTION OF THE PRE-BID|WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN.
BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF|THE TECHNICAL

- PORTION OF THE PRE-BID| BUT DURING ANY|SUBSEQUENT -PART
OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE
ATTENDANCE SHEET, ' :

TECHNICAL QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS SOLICITATION MUST
BE SUBMITTED| IN WRITINE TO KRISTA FERRELL IN THE WEST
'VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION VIA|MAIL AT THE
ADDRESS SHOWN IN THE BODY OF THIS RFQ, |VIA FAX AT
304-558-4115, OR VIA | S| FERRELLOWV . GOV.
DEADLINE FOR|ALL YECHNIC A JUNE 18, 2010
AT THE CLOSE|OF BUSINESS. ANY TECHNI QUESTIONS -

' RECEIVED WIL: BE ANSWERED BY FORMAIL ADDENDUM ISSUED BY.
THE PURCHASING DIYISION AFTER THE DEADLINE HAS LAPSED

EXHIBIT 5

WEST VI‘RGINIAA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES T 'I'. ANY -SOLICITA
ION CONTRACT

FOR THE WORK TO

TON FOR A PYBLIC|IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUC
EQUIRES FACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BT

COMPLIANCE WITH
CE. AFFIDAVIT

- SUBMIT AT THE SAME TINE AN AFFIDAVIT O
THE BID. THE ENCLOSED PRUG-FREE WORKP,
MUST ‘BE SIGNI ITTED WITH THE

DATE

T ¥ RSt o)t R o AR : Ry o b m'-.'-.c;ﬁ.E.n..-.. ..._...,:... i e : 3
. |- 607 729 7179 - July 12, 2010
President ( PN 161 459988 - : | ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RE@’ONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR'




RFQ COPY

State of West Virgivia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Strest East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 26305-0130

| TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

e
ﬁ-.&« ?":3'3(52 AR

Request for murmamm

. Quotation

CORG61448

104

A D DR S DR DN ENCET

ERISTA FERRELL
=58R-.25968

P A E NN O T

- o
s

Ty T oy R R
sl SR R

"I DIVISTION OF CORRECTIONS
MOUNT OLIVE CORRECTIONAL
CENTER

.-_asﬂ(_u:%pmn F
BID:OPENING DATE! Cen e T
o

TQ SUBMIT THE S

IS RECEIVED.
EXECUTED PURSE
PROCEED.

-t

CANCELLATION
RIGHT TO CAN
FOTICE TC THE
SUPPLIED ARE
WITH THE SPE(
ERE IN.

2 HIGHER O

o

e
SRR

.‘\-_ﬂ,ﬁ;.‘.;\.' ..::“ s

CLE 1D, CHAPTER 2]

I

THE BID SHALYL RES

KNOTICE TO PROCEED
WITHIN 150 CALEND
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIF
CRDER

NOR

o

THE
TEL T

VENDOR
OF Af
CIFTCATTION,

AGE RATES: THE C

TH]
DAYS AFTER THE NOT

P
j
i

U.s.

AGE RATES APPLY TO TH]

WORKERS' COM

. OF THE WEST VIRGIN

DIRECTOR OF PURCHAZ]
118 CONTRACT IMMEDIATE

I
¥ II\TF%RIOR QUALITY OR

NTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRZ

UG-FREE WORKPLA(
DISQUALIFICATI(

[S CONTRACT IS T¢

WILL BE CONSIDI

" THE MATERIALS (

OF THE BID AND

ICE 'TO PROCEED
IED, THE FULLY

CODE. FATLURE
E AFFIDAVIT WITH
N OF SUCH BID.

) BE PERFORMED
PRED NOTICE TO

[NG RESERVEES THE
iLY UPON WRITTEN
PR, WORKMANSHIP
DO NOT CONFORM
CONTRACT ‘

'DEPARTMENT OF

{ED FOR FAYETTE COUNTY,
FODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. -

.S PROJECT)

CES MADE TO Af
UE {EXCEPT FOR I
CONTAINED IN TH]

INSTTTUTE OF ARCHT'

PERTAINING TQ THI$ CONTRACT ARE HEREBY.

.VENDOR IS REQUT

WCTOR SHALL PAY -

OR. MINIMUM WAGE
. PURSUANT

PREVAILING

..BITRATION OR
Y INTEREST
LS CONTRACT
ECTS DOCUMENTS
DELETED.

RED TO PROVIDE

-CERTI_E'IC‘AT] RKERS COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL.
\LL OF THE ITEMS (HECKED BELOW WILL BE|A REQUTREVMENT
_F THIS. CONTRACT: S
 INSURANCE: _SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SH. 1SH
R B s e T
FroNATURE . ERe07) 7129-7179 P July 12, 2010
LE : FEIN N
Presi dent(_ P 6-1439988 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN REGPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPAGE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR




State of West Virginia Request for przmmmrwmmsemmTs
Depariment of Administration  Quofation
Purchasing Division

2019 Washinglon Street East

Post Offica Box 50130

Charleston, WV 25305-0130 "~ KRISTA FERRELL
, RO4-558-2596

T RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

'%| ONE MOUNTAINSIDE WAY
9l MT. OLIVE, WV |
=4 25185 ' 304-442-7216

LTABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO
| UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN
MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE

Z.‘OVER_AGE REQUIRED| IS £$R50,000.

{ ) BUILDERS RISK INSPRANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL
FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK ~ ALL REISK INSURANCE IN
AN AMOUNT EQUAL TC 100F OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.

(XX) BONDS: | FIVE| PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF
CHE BID PAYABLE TQ THE| STATE OF WEST VERGINIA, SHALL BE
SUBMITTED WIEH EACH BID AS A BID BOND.! THE SUCCESSFUL
3IDDER SHALL| ALSO| FURNLSH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/
MATERTAL, BOND FOR| 100%| OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.
BONDS MAY BE| PROVEDED [N THE FORM OF A|CERTIFIED CHECK,
[RREVOCABLE LETTER OF [REDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A
“BOLVENT SURETY COMPANY|AUTHORIZED TO D BUSINESS IN THE
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIAL A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED -
IN LIEU OF A{BOND! WILL| ONLY BE ALLOWED|FOR PROJECTS
UNDER $100,000. °ERSOJ\IAL CR BUSINESS {HECKS ARE NOT
PCCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND| PERFORMANCE
BOND, OR LABQR AND MATERIAL BOND. _

¢ ) MAINTENANCE BOND:| A TWO (2) YEAR|MAINTENANCE BON
{OVERING THE|ROOF{NG SYSTEM WILL BE A RE
' THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.| =

‘REV. 11/00

EXHIBIT 7

POMESTIC ALUMINUM| GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS
PROJECTS _ o

VIRGINIA c0p§%;719ﬁ

ONE .._.-.v A wn-. TE

\ _ 607 729 7179 July 12, 2010

fME" President | [ 16-1439988 , | ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ), INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'




State of Wast Virginia Request for pmmwzn
DepartmentofAdmmlstrat!on Quotation
Purchasing Division

2019 Washingfon Strest East

Post Office Box 50130 :
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 RISTA FERRELIL
' . : 4-B58.-2598
RFQ COPY

D‘I_VISI.ON OF CORRECTICNS
${MOUNT OLIVE CORRECTIONAL
CENTER

25185 304-442-7216

EQ., EVERY (ONTRACT FQR CONSTRUCTION, |RECONSTRUCTION,
ALTERATION, REPATR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF
UBLIC WORKS; WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN $50,000 AND,
N THE CASE QF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COQST OF STEEL IS
CRE THAN $5@,000|0OR WHERE MORE THAN 1¢,000 POUNDS OF
TEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINU
LASS, OR STEEL PFRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES.

CHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED

N ADDITION, | ITEM]
I. BE MADE OF

’ OR USE AT T

~PRICE THAN THE FO MADE PRODUCTS |

IF, PRIOR TO|THE AWARD|OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE
PROVISIONS, .THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT
ETERMINES THAT T%ERE PXISTS A BID FOR|LIKE FOREIGN

ALUMINUM, GLASS O

"HAN THE LOW ST Bl
FFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEV UA’I‘ION AND

EDUCTION IN|THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DQMESTIC PRODUCTS.
ST INDICATE IN THETR BID|IF THEY ARE

UPPLYING FOREIGN|ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STREL.

EV. 3/88

SRR ST

A OhTE ﬁm‘amcauﬁmﬁﬁs_s T

BONATURE e "R 607 729 7179 ™ suly 12, 2010
President P 16-1439988 | ADDRESS CHANGESTO BE NOTED ABGVE
WHEN H%SF’ONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED "VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Request- fOr TR T uT g 4

Department of Administration Quotation

Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Streat East

Post Office Box 50130 .

Charleston, WV 25305-0130 ~ KRISTA FERRELL
. RO4-558-9594

I;-.'; DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
|| MOUNT OLIVE CORRECTIONAL
35 CENTER .
: ONE MOUNTAINSIDE WAY
4 MT. OLIVE, WV
-=- 25185 ‘ 304-442-7216

=M  RFQ COPY
‘| TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EXHIBIT 9

NOTICE FOR I BSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION
PROJECT ADDENDA -

THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER| AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED
'O ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING
CONSTRUCTION| PROJECT APDEKDA FOR STATE AGENCIES :

(1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALI PREPARE THE ADDENDUM
AND A LIST OF ALL| PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS
AND SPECIFICATIONE FOR|THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM

AND LIST SHALL BE| FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE
PURCHASING DEIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALIL ALSO
SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE. STATE AGENCY FOR
HICH THE CONTRACT IS [SSUED. : S

PR S

(2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM|TO ALL
INTERESTED PARTIEE AND| IF NECESSARY, I
OPENING DATE| AN} ADDENDUM SHOULD BE
BUYER WITHIN|{FOURTEEN [14) DAYS PRIOR JO THE BID
OPENING DATE| - _

(3} ALL ADD SHOULD BE FORMALLY AC::NOWLEDGED BY ALL
‘BIDDERS AND| ‘SUBMITTED 'TO THE STATE PURCHASING
DIVISION. SAME| RULES AND REGULATIONS

THAT APPLY HE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT

PHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN|ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE .ONLY
XCEPTION MAY BE FOR ‘ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR TH |-
£0LE PURPOSE | OF GING A BID OPENING|TIME AND/OR

ATE - .

EV. 11/96

"-. '".'_ NOEHON : .:,".'.‘..*if'gz_h'\.s
President | | FE"" 16-1439988 | ADDRE_SS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RE{J}’ONGING TO RFQ), INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE L ABELED 'VENDOR'




State of West V‘lgmfa Request for YRR R T o
Department of Adiministration Quotation =
Purchasing Divislon
2019 Washington Stradt East
Post Office Box 50130
Chaﬂeston, wv 25305-01 30 RISTA, -FERRELL
" ROA-BL8 _s5qs

RFQ C‘OPY

| T'PE NAME/ADDRESS HERE f%:DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS

“IE| MOUNT OLIVE CORRECTIONAL
‘%] CENTER.
31 ONE MOUNTATNSIDE. WAY
@ MT. OLIVE, WV :
] 25185 : 304-2442-7216

B D S LT o ',_. A RS o P
:i.- T s ‘:"-.‘:-I."“-' ':%ﬁ.‘)ﬁ"f-‘::--....‘_'i--‘ SR
S "-i «'h G GO
-

;

HIBIT 10
ADDENDUM ACKHNOWLEDGEMENT

L HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE. FOLLOWING CHECKED
ADDENDUM (8) AND VE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO
My PROPOGAT., PLANY .Z\J‘)I““’Cﬂ?' SPECIFIC 3\'?“‘10715{ . BTC.

r éDﬁENDUM HO 5 ; f § o
| o L ws | efessio0 | o
Ko. 2  YES 1 7/ 6/10 |
Yo. R S .
No. 4 . -
imo. 5 N S .\.
EAiLJRE io CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE

3'GAU.>E FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS

LY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY
)E.OR ASSUMED TO BE M

iow Security .Sy

e oduly 12 Barog || e, -
S e e R s e 178 Y "f”:?‘{f-’ R
JGNATURE i AT/ ELEPHONE . DATE .- ’
X (607) 729- 7179 07-12-10
T brelsiaent ™ 16-1439988 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

- WHEN RESPOND]NG TO RFQ, INSEFIT NAME AND ADDHESS IN SPACE ABOV_E LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Purchasing Division

Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

T RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Department of Administration
2019 Washington Street East

Request for ===

Quotation

bt

L

04~

QRISTA FERRELL

5h8-2509¢

ONE
MT.

/nv/omn

25185

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
1| MOUNT OLIVE CORRECTIONAL
il CENTER

MOUNTATNSIDE WAY
OLIVE, WV
304-442-7216

arb OPENING DAT TE:

WEST VIRGQINTZ
ERSONS DEST
TATE MUST BE LICY
ICENSING RO If EMP
ICENSE. APPLICATIONS
E BY CONTACTING THE
PITOL COMPLEX, BUTILD
25305, ‘PELEPHONE

WEST VIRGINIA STAT
’ROSPECTIVE IDDE]
LICENSE NUMB R ON

: R TO
1

" BIDDER TO co _ PLET :

CONTRACTORS NAME :

CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO

| UL BTIDDER
R CONTRACT
RDER/ CONT

'HE SUCCESSFI
FOPY OF THET]
L\ PURCHASE OJ

AP

STAT

HE._WEST VIRGINTA

£E 21-11-2 REQUTE

ING 3,
(30;

[E COI
{NCLUDE THE CON‘I‘

THEI]

'ORS LICENSE

FORM CONTRACTING

THE WEST VIR
PWERED TO ISSUE
FOR A CONTRACTO
WEST VIRGINIA D]
ROOM 319,
L) 558-7890.
DE 21-11-11 REQU]

R BID

DeTekion Securip

- WV034039 . ..

ILL BE REQUIRED
RS LICENSE PRIO

CT
LICABLE LAW

gHE CONTRACTORS

%ACTORS

ot

YES THAT ALL
. WORK IN THIS

3

[(NIA CONTRACTORS

S LICENSE MAY BE
[VISION OF LABOR
CHARLESTON, WV

[RES ANY

Systems, Ing.

. a

rr-

LA A N I

TO FURNISH A
TO ISSUANCE OF

CODE, PURCHASII}TG DIVISION RULES

AND Tl
PUOTA
DLE A

DNS, 1
FOR
FHE S

REGULATI(
E "REQUEST
IVISION IS f

HE INFORMATION P
FION" ISSUED BY
JTHORITY GOVERNI:

PR CURE'MENT

] :_'-_:5:- ¥

BEVEREE R D EOR Rk Vs ARECCONDT

OVIDED IN
PURCHASING
G THIS

R

ELEPHONE

607 729 7179

DATE

July 12, 2010

Presiden!

’FF

16- 1439988

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

‘'WHEN

~SPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPAG

E ABOVE LABELED VENGOR'




RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia

Department of Adminlistration
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Streot East

Post Office Box 50130 _

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

| TYPE NaMR/ADDRESS HERE

DE/07/2010_

Request tor
Quotation

KRISTA FERRELL
E04-RE8-259¢%

CENTER

MT. OLIVE, Wv"
25185 ‘

ONE MOUNTAINSIDE WAY

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
MOUNT OLIVE CORRECTIONAL

 304-442-7216

BiD OPENING DA'!'E

| R
g

#& SIGNED BID

CHARLESTON, WV 2$305-0130
THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN
JHE ENVELOPE|OR THE BIp MAY NOT BE CON;
EALED BID
BUYER:

OTHER SOURCE,
R ALTERS THE INFQ

REV. 5/2009

DEPARTM%NT o
PURCHAS]

- BUILDING 15 | : ‘
2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST

THE ARBOVE

VOID

NOTICE

MusT

NG DIVISION

COR61448

29/2010
TR ._EHSES!&
1/t

AND TERMINATE 4

BE S+BMITTED O+

ADMINISTRATION

THIS INFORMATTO

KRISTA FERRELL~FILE 21

IDERED:

INFORMATION 'PROVIDJ..D IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR
| VERBAL, OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS
RMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS
PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO

IN THE EVENT THE VENDGR/C NTRACTOR FILES
OR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE
CCNTRACT NULL AND
ITHOUT FURTHER ORDER.

I ON THE FACE OF

‘[DATE

July 12, 2010

EH'LE

Presldei\lt F

16~ 1439988

ADDRESS GHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN REBPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPAG

E ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Statoof West Virginia . Request for R
Depariment of Administration Quotation COR61448 10

Purchasing Division .
e D DR S e AN ENTE )

2018 Washington Street East A TTENIONE
Post Offics Box 50130 : : RS
Charleston, WV 25305-01 30 .+ KRISTA FERRELL
: B04-558.959¢
RFQ Copy

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
:{l MOUNT OLIVE CORRECTIONAL
CENTER :

ONE MOUNTAINSIDE WAY

IYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

MT. OLIVE, Wv
25185 ' 304-442-721¢

T
/2010
TE: :

BID.OPENING TIME: 1:80 PM

PLEASE PROVIDE A %AX NUMBER IN CASE IT{IS NECESSARY
FO CONTACT YDU REGARDING YOUR BID:
607 729 5149

LEASE PRINT|OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO| CONTACT
UNCERNING THIS QUOTE :

_______ S e N

KxX*kEkh  THIS! IS THE END OF R‘FQV CORG1L448 #*x¥xstx TOTAL: $462,500.00

s

-

Four Hundred Sixty-Two [Thousand Five Hundred Dollars

____July 12, 2010
ADDRESS.CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABGVE |
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VYENDOR’




DeTekion Security Systems, Inc.

Regional Office: Corporate Headquarters: Regional Office:
PO Box 924 200 Piaza Drive 700 H Lake Street
Orange, Gonnecticut 05477 Vestal, New York 13850 Ramsey, New Jersey 07446
Telephone 203 795-3915 Telephone 607 728-7179 Telephone 201 236-9200
Fax 203 795-3863 Fax 607 729-5149 Fax 201 236-0099

www.detekion.com

DeTekion July 12, 2010

Division of Administration

Purchasing Division

Building 15

2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130

Re: RFQ# COR61448
VTW-400 Electronic Taut Wire Fence System
Mount Olive Correctional Facility

Gentlemen:

I am writing to you concerning the RFQ# COR61448 for the VI'W-400 Electronic Taut
Wire Fence System at the Mount Olive Correctional Facility. In regards to that RFQ, please find
below conditions on which this Bid is based.

1. A Performance Bond and Labor/Material Bond are included in our Proposal. If
these Bonds are not required, a credit of $9000.00 will be provided.

2. The project completion is 150 days after receipt of the Notice to Proceed (NTP).
Our Bid is based on the issuance of the NTP after approval of the submittals and
shop drawings.

3. The estimated quantities of equipment on page 50 are incorrect. Our Bid is based
on 26 Sensor Posts, 26 Processors/Transponders and 26 Junction Boxes as shown
on the drawings. The estimated quantity listed at 27 is incorrect.

4. The controller changeover cannot be completed and made operational during a
single day. During the controller changeover, the systems will be down for 2-4
days. Our Proposal assumes this down time is acceptable.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me.

erely,




fiesiese o
Agen 109 V.,
REQ.gO# LURDLO BQﬂ

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, Thatwe, the undorsigned, DETEKTON SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC,
o _200 Plaza Drive, VEstal, NY 13850, as principat, and TRAVE| FRS. CASIIAL TY

AND SURETY COMPAMY OF AMERICA . Hartford CT + 8 corporation organized and existing under ths lswe of the State of __
CT with s prineipal ofics in the Ci °E'HE]EEW‘ es Surety, are hetd and iy bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obliges, In the penal st of | ¥ ) OF AGTACHED BID (5%dte paymont of which,
wall and truly to be made, we jolmtly end severally bind otmseives, our heks. admiplstrators, executors, succossors and assigns,

The Condition of the above obllgation is such that whareas the Principed has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the

Dapertment of Administration 8 ceftaln bld or proposal, sttached hereto and meds a part harecf, to enter into a contract in writing for
IRISTALL AN _UPGRADE TQ THE EXISTING VTW 400 ELECTRONIC TAUT WIRE

oNLE SYSTEM AND SENSOR COIL 600 PERIMETER INTRUSTON DETECTION
oYSTEM AT THE MOUNT OLIVE CORRECTIONAL COMPLEX, Mt. Olive, WV

NOW THEREFORE,

(a) Ifeald bid shall be rejected, or

{b} ifsald bid shall be acesptod and the Principal shall enter Into @ contract in accordance with the bid or propesal altached
.herato and sheil fumnish any other bonds end nsurance reqmrad;{ the bld or proposal, and shail in all othes raspects perform the
agresment cieated by the acceptance of ssid bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this-obligation ehafl remaln In full
forco end effecl. It la mxprossly undersiood and agreed that the Fability of tha Surety for any and afl daims hereunder shali, in no evant,
axcead tha panal amount of thig obiigation as hereln ntated,

way impeired or affectsd by any extension of the tima within which the Obligae may accept such bid, and sald Surety deas hereby
walve notice of any such extension,

The Surety, for tha value reeatveg. ﬁéreby stipuiates and agrees that the obligations of said Suraty and its bond shali be in no

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal 2nd Surely have hersunto sattheir hends and seais, and such of tham as are corporations

hava caused thelr corporste sgals to be affixed hereunto ond thase presents to be signed by their proper officets, this
29THaayor____ JUNE 12010,

Principal Corporata Seal DETEK}ON SECURITY. SYSTENS, INC,
. - {Name'of pal
i AT
\tj © (Mustbe President or ¥
Vice President)
JAMES C, WALSH, PRESIDENT
(Tiile)

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY
COMPAN‘Y‘“UF‘WEFQ?Z ha'of Surk

Burely Corperale Saal

@

—_ .__r. ~

IMPORTANT = Surety exesuting bonds must be liconsed In Waest Virginia ta tratsact surety Ingurance. Ralsod corparate seals
must be affixed, a power of attormey must be attached. ’



[INDIVIDUAL OR FIRM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF }
SS:
County of }
On this day of in the year 2010, before me personally came

, to be known and known to me to be the person described in andg
who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that (s)he executed the same.

Notary Public

itk b el e R e R i e R T B R R R R T T R R B R R N NIRRT

[CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT,

STATE OF NEW YORK }

$S:
County of BROOME }
On this 29TH day of JUNE , in the year 2010, before me personally came

JAMES C. WALSH to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that (s)he resides in
VESTAL, NY, that (s)he is the PRESIDENT of the DETEKION SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC.. the corporation
described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that he knows the corporate seal of the said
corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instru tis such corp@:e seal; and that it was so affixed by order

of the Board of Directors of the said corporation, that (s)he siged/his/her name thereto by like order.

SHENDA J. FERD ,///M,dé’? 4

Natary Puphic. State of MNeaw Yar / ; , //// -
No. 4szgnis O, /Notary Public f

Resicing in Brocime County ./
g B -
My CD”‘@@:%&C?*%%EE@&#*QQ*E& ek g ek ke e ek e e e e ek e e e e A e e ek de e e ek

SURETY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA|

STATE OF NEW YORK }
§S.
County of BROOME }
On this 29TH day of JUNE in the year 2010, before me personally came

MARILYN L. BURNS to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that (s)he resides in the
City of ENDWELL, NY; that (s)he was the Attorney In Fact of TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
OF AMERICA, a CONNECTICUT corporation, the corporation named in and which executed the within instrument;
that (s}he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that
it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corparation, and that {s)he signed his/her name
thereto by like order.

BRENDA J. FERR!

Notary Public. State of New York ) 78 /44//% % oy
Mg, 4528078 Notary Public/- 7
Resicing in Brocime Loundy D/

- A
My Commicgion Expires Jung 30, 2




WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS \NVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

A POWER OF ATTORNEY
TRAVE LE R s J Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Seaboard Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No. 215198 Certificate No. O O 2 6 7 5 9 6 d

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul
Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws
of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are
corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the
laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of fowa, and that Fidelity and
Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the “Companies™), and that
the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

R. Martin Hanafin, Richard A. Nicolella, Marilyn L. Burns, Lisa D. Kaylor, and Thomas E. Costello

of the City of ___Endicott , State of___ New York , their true and lawfill Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional nndertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in thei?businese; of.guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of
contracis and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or P,@nplﬁfe&{m mg%ﬁ&ﬁons Qg@?{;ceedings allowed by faw.

T - 5.

S

o =

Ay © 24th

2 .
orporate seals to be hereto affixed, this

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companigs have caused this ins
dav of E)Sctober 5068 i
y : . ‘

Farmington Casunalty gegijp‘ﬁny s ? St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Instrance, Corfipang &+ St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company

Fidelity and Guaranty 'Insui;‘afﬁ%e(Underw?ifx’ers, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Seaboard Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
_St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

State of Connecticut By: —
City of Hartford ss. /Seorg{g Thomgson, éniy’ice President

24th October .
On this the day of , 2008, before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged himself

to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.,
Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers
Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Cormpany of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being
authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

Naws €. DdmenlS

In Witness Whereof, [ hereunto set my hand and official seal.
.\ Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

WABNING. THIS POWER QF ATTORNEY IS INVALIDWITHOUT THE BED BORDER




RS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

AARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 0€183

FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS COF DECEMBER 31, 2006

AS FILED [N THE STATE OF NEW YORK

CAPITAL STOCK § 6,480,000

ASSETS

LIABILITIES & SLIRPLUS

CASH & INVESTED CASH
BONDS

INVESTMENT iINCOME BUE AND ACCRUED

REMIUM BALARCES

3 FERRED TAX ASSET
REINSURANCE RECOVERABLE

REINSURANCE RECEIVABLE INTERCOMPANY

QOTHER ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS

3 51852774
3,573.398,648
51,425 446
183,601,615
72,285,733

4 830 080
247,774 291
6,728,714

UNEARNED PREMIUMS
LOSSES
LOSS ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES
COMMISSIONS
TAXES, LICENSES AND FEES
QTHER EXPENSES
FUNDS HELD UNDER REINSURANCE TREATIES )
CURRENT FEDERAL AND FOREIGN INCOME TAXES
REMITTANCES AND ITEMS NOT ALLOCATED
AMOUNTS WITHHELD / RETAINED 8Y COMPANY FOR OTHERS
RETROACTIVE REINSURANCE RESERVE
POLICYHOLDER DIVIDENDS
PROVISION FOR REINSURANCE
CEDED REINSURANCE NET PREMIUMS PAYABLE
PAYABLE TO PARENT, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES
OTHER ACCRUED EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES

TOTAL LIABILITIZES

CAPITAL STOCK
PAID IN SURPLUS
OTHER SURPLUS
TOTAL SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS

TOTAL LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

§  B38,517.654
898,279,087
351,664,338

34,630,566
50,474,472
31,736,727
101,203,705
6,051,413
49,208,988
47,770,208
3,174,766
8,825,721
7,774,826
47,612,192}
80,758,201

1,322,861

$ 2494681362

§ 6,480,000
433,803,780
1,398,740 578

§ 1837024338

§ 4331705704

e P A LA EA

STATI

rm

OF CORNECTICUT
COUNTY OF HARTFORD

CITY OF HARTFORD

yS8.

.

WMICHAZL L D000DY, BEING DULY SWORN, SAYS THAT HE 15 SECOND VICE PRESIDENT, OF TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA,

ARD THAT 7O

I

FlRANCIAL CONDITION OF S

SUBSCRISED anD SWORN TO BEFORE ME TH

16th DAY OF APRIL, 2010

7

0 COMPANY AS OF THE 315t DAY GF DECEMBER, 2009.

SE8T OF Hi3 KNOWLEDGE AND BEZUIEF, THE #FOREGOING 1S A TRUE AND CORRECT STATEMENT OF THE

/7;/[.//55 c{j:,- ,/ DrE ‘*7‘/;/

SECOND VIGE PRESIDENT /7 L/

NOTARY PUBLIC

MARIE C. TETREAULT
Notary Public
My Commmession Fxpires fune 3. 20 1
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CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the
West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number: WV034039

Classification:

SPECIALTY

DETEKION SECURITY SYSTEMS INC

DBA DETEKION SECURITY SYSTEMS INC
200 PLAZA SUITE 1
VESTAL, NY 13850-3680

Date Issued

Expiration Date

WEST VIRGIN IA A“”ﬁ“]“d Company Signatire Chai, West Viginia Contctr
CONTRACTOR ‘

B O ARD This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being
performed. This license number must appear in all advertisernents, on afl bid submissions and on all fully executed

and binding coniracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West
\AAAA S LAAAA Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.

L 8



c%;s’:wu ot
State of West Virginia

DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT
West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF __ New York

COUNTY OF __ Broome , TO-WIT:

I, __ James Walsh , after being first duly sworn, depose and
state as follows:

1. I am an employee of DeTekion Security Systems, Inc. . and,

{Company Name)

2. I do hereby attest that _DeTekion Security Systems Inc.
(Company Name)

maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such
policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.

The above statements are sworn to under the penaity of perjury.

DeTekion Security Systems, Inc.

(Company Name} M
By: /]

l

Title: ;’ resident

Date: July 12,2010

Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this __12th day of __uly

By Commission expires January 27, 2011
Karen A Sklanka
(Seal) Notary Pubhc State of New York
SK49461 @LG/ o \
‘?emdmg in Broome County )
~mission Expires Jan. 2 (Notary Public

Broome County, New York
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DIS UALIFICATION OF
THE BID.

Rev March 2009



RFQ No.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its
political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the
vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the
aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt” means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its
political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers’ compensation
premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its
political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penaities accrued thereon.

“Debtor” means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any- other form or
business assoclation owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. “Political subdivision”™ means any county
commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any
separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any
public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one
or more counties or municipalities. “Related party” means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership,
association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any
vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest
with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or conircl a portion of the benefit, profit or other
consideration from performance of a vendor confract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent
of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant
to chapter eleven of this code, workers’ compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the
matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan er agreement and the vendor is not in
default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and
acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: DeTokion Spcurity Systems, [nc. 4 n j

Authorized Signature: \#@MM 1 / @Uﬁjy\\ Date: July 12,2010

James WﬁlTn,Ptesident it
State of __New York .
County of ___Broome , to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn {o before me this 12thday of July , 2010
My Commission expires January 27 ,2011 |

AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC ﬁ \,&M@\—u

Brome County, New York
Karen A Skianka
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 018K4946164
Residing in Brooms County
My Commission Expires Jan. 27, 20 ”

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)



